

Jeffrey M. Feldman, Alaska Bar No. 0765029
Sara Kelly, Washington Bar No. 42409 (*pro hac vice*)
SUMMIT LAW GROUP PLLC
813 D Street, Suite 200
Anchorage, AK 99501
(907) 229-1620
jefff@summitlaw.com
sarak@summitlaw.com

FILED in the Trial Courts
State of Alaska Third District

NOV 14 2017

Clerk of the Trial Courts
By _____ Deputy

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA

THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT ANCHORAGE

716 WEST FOURTH AVENUE, LLC,

Appellant,

v.

LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL,

Appellee.

CASE NO. 3AN-16-10821CI

Appeal of Legislative Council's Decision
dated November 21, 2016 on Contract
Claim Appeal of 716 West Fourth Avenue,
LLC, dated October 31, 2016

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT
716 West Fourth Avenue, LLC v. Legislative Council
Case No. 3AN-16-10821CI

9

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

ARGUMENT 1

 I. STANDARD OF REVIEW 1

 II. MATERIAL FACTS RELATING TO THE LAA’S DECISION
 TO ABANDON THE BUILDING AND TERMINATE THE
 LEASE ARE DISPUTED – AND THE DISPUTE HAS NEVER
 BEEN ADDRESSED OR RESOLVED..... 2

 A. 716 DISPUTES, AND DOES NOT CONCEDE, THAT THE LEASE
 WAS TERMINATED PURSUANT TO THE NON-
 APPROPRIATIONS CLAUSE.....3

 B. THE LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL MISREPRESENTS 716’S
 BRIEFING.....5

 C. 716 HAS NOT ASKED THE COURT TO SECOND GUESS THE
 LEGISLATURE.....6

 III. THE STATE RECEIVED BENEFITS FOR WHICH 716 WAS
 NOT COMPENSATED..... 7

 IV. THE PUBLIC INTEREST DEMANDS A GOVERNMENT
 THAT ADHERES TO ITS CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS. 10

 V. THE LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL IMPROPERLY ATTEMPTS
 TO BOLSTER THE RECORD AND RAISE NEW
 ARGUMENTS ON APPEAL..... 12

 VI. 716 HAS SUFFERED DAMAGES..... 15

 VII. 716 HAS BEEN DEPRIVED OF DUE PROCESS. 18

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alaska Legislative Council v. Knowles,
21 P.3d 367 (Alaska 2001).....6

Amber Res. Co. v. United States,
73 Fed. Cl. 738 (2006), aff'd, 538 F.3d 1358 (Fed. Cir. 2008)18

ATC Petroleum, Inc. v. Sanders,
860 F.2d 1104 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....7

Brandt v. Hickel,
427 F.2d 53 (9th Cir. 1970)12

City of Kenai v. Filler,
566 P.2d 670 (Alaska 1977).....11

City of Long Beach v. Mansell,
3 Cal. 3d 462, 91 Cal. Rptr. 23, 476 P.2d 423 (1970)7

Davis Wright Tremaine LLP v. State, Dep't of Admin.,
324 P.3d 293 (Alaska 2014).....2

Earthmovers of Fairbanks, Inc. v. State, Department of Transportation,
765 P.2d 1360 (Alaska 1988).....9, 10, 11

Feduniak v. California Coastal Comm'n,
148 Cal. App. 4th 1346, 56 Cal. Rptr. 3d 591 (2007).....7

Griffin & Griffin Expl., LLC v. United States,
116 Fed. Cl. 163 (2014)17, 18

Heller v. State, Dept. of Revenue,
314 P.3d 69 (Alaska 2013).....2

Keiner v. City of Anchorage,
378 P.2d 406 (Alaska 1963).....19

King v. Alaska State Housing Authority,
633 P.2d 256 (Alaska 1981).....11

Marathon Oil Co. v. State, Dep't of Natural Res.,
254 P.3d 1078 (Alaska 2011).....2

Nash v. Matanuska-Susitna Borough,
239 P.3d 692 (Alaska 2010).....19

Northern Alaska Environmental Center v. State, Dept. of Natural Resources,
2 P.3d 629 (Alaska 2000).....2

Office of Pers. Mgmt. v. Richmond,
496 U.S. 414 (1990).....6

Skulnick v. Roberts Express, Inc.,
2 Cal. App. 4th 884, 3 Cal. Rptr. 2d 597 (1992).....7

Tesoro Alaska Petroleum Co. v. Kenai Pipe Line Co.,
746 P.2d 896 (Alaska 1987).....2

Titus v. State, Dept. of Admin. Div. of Motor Vehicles,
305 P.3d 1271 (Alaska 2013).....1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Annie Zak, *Alaska credit rating downgraded for 2nd time in a week* (July 18, 2017), <https://www.adn.com/business-economy/2017/07/18/s-second-downgrade-in-one-week/>12

Annie Zak, *Moody's downgrades Alaska's credit rating again*, Alaska Dispatch News, (July 14, 2017), <https://www.adn.com/business-economy/2017/07/14/moodys-downgrades-alaskas-credit-rating-again/>12

Rachel Waldholz, *Moody's downgrades Alaska credit rating; fourth downgrade this year* (July 26, 2016), <https://www.alaskapublic.org/2016/07/26/moodys-downgrades-alaska-credit-rating-fourth-downgrade-this-year/>12
